The Group plans its capital requirements regularly. The requirement for capital is satisfied by the issue of shares.

The Group has no short term borrowings and does not currently have any borrowing facilities with banking institutions. The Group has
long term borrowings from shareholders.

The Group is under no obligation to meet any externally imposed capital requirements.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
C O N T I N U E D

3. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS continued

Sensitivity analysis
Financial instruments affected by market risk include cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and trade and other
payables. The following analysis, required by IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, is intended to illustrate the sensitivity of the
Group’s financial instruments (at year end) to changes in market variables, being exchange rates and interest rates.

The following assumptions were made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

•	 all	income	statement	sensitivities	also	impact	equity

•	 translation	of	foreign	subsidiaries	and	operations	into	the	Group’s	presentation	currency	have	been	excluded	from	this	sensitivity	as
they have no monetary effect on the results.

   Income
   Statement Equity
Exchange rates:   $’000 $’000
2015
+ 5% US$ Sterling (GBP)   148 148
- 5% US$ Sterling (GBP)   (148) (148)
+ 5% US$ Mozambique New Metical (MZN)   1 1
- 5% US$ Mozambique New Metical (MZN)   (1) (1)
+ 5% US$ Guinea Franc (GNF)   4 4
- 5% US$ Guinea Franc (GNF)   (4) (4)
+ 5% US$ South African Rand (ZAR)   – –
- 5% US$ South African Rand (ZAR)   – –

2014
+ 5% US$ Sterling (GBP)   445 445
- 5% US$ Sterling (GBP)   (445) (445)
+ 5% US$ Mozambique New Metical (MZN)   (1) (1)
- 5% US$ Mozambique New Metical (MZN)   1 1
+ 5% US$ Guinea Franc (GNF)   3 3
- 5% US$ Guinea Franc (GNF)   (3) (3)
+ 5% US$ South African Rand (ZAR)   (536) (536)
- 5% US$ South African Rand (ZAR)   536 536

The Group does not hold any financial assets other than cash and floating rate loans whose value is affected by changes in interest
rates.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
C O N T I N U E D

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
C O N T I N U E D

51

f
i
n
a
n
c
i
a
l

s
t
a
t
e
m
e
n
t
s

   Income
   Statement Equity
Exchange rates:   $’000 $’000
2015
+ 50 bp increase in interest rates   31 31
- 50 bp increase in interest rates   (31) (31)

2014
+ 50 bp increase in interest rates   41 41